
  

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION  
Sent in compliance with California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d) 

May 11, 2022 

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 
 
Current President/CEO 
The Procter & Gamble Company  
1 Procter & Gamble Plaza  
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

CT Corporation System 
as Registered Agent for The Procter & Gamble 
Company  
330 N Brand Blvd. STE 700 
Glendale, CA 91203  

Rob Bonta 
Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General of California  
Attn: Prop 65 Coordinator 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 
Post Office Box 70550 
Oakland, California 94612-0550 
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice 

Additional District & City Attorneys Copied 

Re: 60-Day Notice Pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. Violation 
of Proposition 65 Warning  

 
To Mr. Bonta and Whomever Else it May Concern:  
 
I represent Donna Quinn, Janet Gonzales, and Raymundo Hernandez (the “Plaintiffs”) in this 
matter and write on their behalf, pursuant to California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health and Safety 
Code section 25249.5, et seq., to notify you that The Procter & Gamble Company (the “Violator”) 
violated Proposition 65 through the sale of Herbal Essences, Secret, and Old Spice-branded 
deodorants, body sprays, shampoos, and conditioners. Plaintiffs are California citizens who 
purchased the products at issue in this notice and are acting in the interest of the general public to 
promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve 
human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in consumer products.  
 

 
 



GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
For general information, please see “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 
(Proposition 65): A Summary” prepared by the California EPA and attached to this notice as 
Appendix A.  
 

PURPOSE OF NOTICE  
 
Proposition 65 requires that notice of the alleged violation(s) and the intent to sue be given to the 
Violator at least 60 days before a Proposition 65 lawsuit is filed. This letter is sent pursuant to the 
provisions of Health & Safety Code § 25249.7 and satisfies the statutory notice prerequisite for 
filing an action in the Superior Court against the Violator. This letter serves as a notice of these 
violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to 
section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Plaintiffs intend to file a private enforcement action in the public 
interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have 
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.  
 

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION  
 
The violations alleged by this notice consist of types of harm that may potentially result from 
exposures to the toxic chemical benzene, which was listed as a known hazardous substance in 
February of 1987.  
 
Alleged Violator. The Procter & Gamble Company violated Proposition 65 through their 
production and sale of aerosol deodorants, body sprays, shampoos, and conditioners under its 
brands, including Old Spice, Secret, and Herbal Essences.  
 
Consumer Product and Listed Chemical.  
Product Name Manufacturer 
Old Spice Pure Sport Antiperspirant  Procter & Gamble 
Old Spice Below Deck Powder Spray Deodorant  Procter & Gamble 
Old Spice Sweat Defense Stronger Swagger Dry Spray Antiperspirant  Procter & Gamble 
Secret Powder Fresh 24-Hour Aerosol antiperspirant  Procter & Gamble 
Secret Cool Light & Airy Smooth Feel, Dry Spray Antiperspirant  Procter & Gamble 
Herbal Essences Blue Ginger Refresh Dry Shampoo Procter & Gamble 
Herbal Essences White Grapefruit & Mint Dry Shampoo Procter & Gamble 
Herbal Essences White Strawberry & Sweet Mint Dry Shampoo Procter & Gamble 
Herbal Essences Cucumber & Green Tea Dry Shampoo Procter & Gamble 

 
These are collectively referred to as the “Products.” The Products contain benzene, a harmful 
carcinogen known to cause cancer in humans. (CAS No. 71-43-2). On February 27, 1987, the State 
of California officially listed benzene as a chemical known to cause cancer. Recent analysis from 
Valisure LLC, an independent consumer testing lab, Yale University, and Procter & Gamble, 
demonstrates that the Products contain benzene levels that far exceed the FDA’s guidelines.  
 



Provision of Proposition 65. This notice covers the “warning provision” of Proposition 65, which 
is found at California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. 
 
Route of Exposure. The National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) 
designates benzene as a carcinogen and lists "inhalation, skin absorption, ingestion, skin and/or 
eye contact" as exposure routes. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result 
from the purchase, acquisition, and recommended use of the Products, all of which are applied 
directly to the skin or scalp in the form of an aerosol mist. Consequently, the primary route of 
exposure is through dermal absorption and direct skin contact with the Products containing 
benzene. There is a further risk of benzene exposure through ingestion and inhalation because the 
aerosol spray Products are applied in close proximity to consumers’ the mouths and noses. 
 
Violations. The Violator has exposed and continues to expose consumers within the State of 
California to benzene at levels that, upon reasonable use of the Products, exceed the No Significant 
Risk Level and the Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing a clear and reasonable 
warning of this exposure. In particular, the Violator fails to warn consumers that the Products 
contain benzene -- a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer. 
 
Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since 2017 
or earlier, as well as every day since the Products were introduced into the California marketplace 
and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to the Products’ 
purchasers or until these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable 
levels in the Products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided 
prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that 
appears where the product is sold. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to provide 
consumers using these Products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to benzene. 
 
Resolution of Noticed Claims. Based on the allegations set forth in this notice, Plaintiffs intend 
to file a citizen enforcement lawsuit against P&G unless it agrees to provide clear and reasonable 
warnings for products sold or otherwise provided to consumers in the future to eliminate 
unknowing exposures to benzene, and pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors 
enumerated in California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(b). 
 
I represent Plaintiffs in this matter, as a licensed member of the California bar, in good standing.  
Please direct all communications regarding this notice to my attention via email at ray@boucher.la.  
 
 
 
Dated: May 11, 2022 By:  
  Raymond P. Boucher, Esq. 
 
 
Attachments: (1) Appendix A, (2) Certificate of Merit, (3) Certificate of Merit Attachments, & (4) 
Proof of Service.  



ATTACHMENTS  

1. Certificate of Merit;  

2. Confidential Factual Information supporting Certificate of Merit (to Attorneys Generals and 
City Attorneys only);  

3. Certificate of Service;  

4. Appendix “A” - “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement act of 1986 (Proposition 
65): A Summary” (to the Violator only).  



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 
 
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d) 
 
I, Raymond P. Boucher, hereby declare: 
 
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged that 
the party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to 
provide clear and reasonable warnings; 
 
2. I am the attorney for the noticing parties; 
 
3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or 
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the 
listed chemical that is the subject of this action; 
 
4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in 
my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I 
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the 
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established 
and the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the 
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute; 
 
5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual 
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information identified in 
Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and 
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons). 
 
Dated: May 11, 2022  
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Raymond P. Boucher, Esq.  



PROOF OF SERVICE  
 

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury: I am a citizen of the United States, over the 
age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is 21600 W Oxnard St 
Suite 600, Woodland Hills, CA 9136.  
 
On May 11, 2022, I served the following documents:  
 
 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & 
 SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d); PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY; CERTIFICATE OF 
 MERIT; AND CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS  
 
on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal 
Service by placing true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and 
providing such envelope to a United States Postal Service Representative:  
 
 CURRENT PRESIDENT/CEO  
 THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY  
 c/o CT CORPORATION SYSTEM  
 
as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct 
copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:  
 
By uploading onto 
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-daynotice 

The Attorney General of the State of 
California. 

By directing the placement of each envelope 
in a United States Postal Service Box, first 
class postage pre-paid  

The District Attorneys listed on the Mail 
Service List attached hereto. 

By sending electronic mail  The District and City Attorneys listed on the 
Email Service List attached hereto. 

 
A list of address for each of the recipients is attached.  
 

Dated: May 11, 2022  
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Miranda Larsen  



E-MAIL SERVICE LIST 
 

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District 
Attorney 
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
900 Ward Street 
Martinez, CA 94553 
sgrassini@contracostada.org 
 
Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator 
LASSEN COUNTY 
220 S. Lassen Street 
Susanville, CA 96130 
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us 
 
Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Attorney 
MONTEREY COUNTY 
1200 Aguajito Road 
Monterey ,CA 93940 
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us 
 
Allison Haley, District Attorney 
NAPA COUNTY 
1127 First Street, Suite C 
Napa, CA 94559 
CEPD@countyofnapa.org 
 
Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
3072 Orange Street 
Riverside, CA 92501 
Prop65@rivcoda.org 
 
Barbara Yook, District Attorney 
CALAVERAS COUNTY 
891 Mountain Ranch Rd. 
San Andreas, CA 95249 
Prop65Env@co.calaveras.ca.us 
 
Alexandra Grayner, Assistant District 
Attorney 
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY 
350 Rhode Island Street 
San Francisco,  CA  94103 
alexandra.grayner@sfgov.org  
 
Summer Stephan, District Attorney 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
330 West Broadway 
San Diego, CA 92101 
SanDiegoDAProp65@sdcda.org 
 
 
 

Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City 
Attorney 
CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
1200 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92101 
CityAttyCrimProp65@sandiego.gov 
 
Valerie Lopez, Deputy City Attorney 
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
1390 Market Street, 7th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Valerie.Lopez@sfcityatty.org 
 
Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District 
Attorney  
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY  
County Government Center Annex, 4th 
Floor San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 
edobroth@co.slo.ca.us  
 
Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District 
Attorney  
SANTA CLARA COUNTY  
70 W Hedding St San Jose, CA 95110  
EPU@da.sccgov.org  
 
Jill Ravitch , District Attorney 
SONOMA COUNTY 
600 Administration Drive 
Santa Rosa,  CA  95403 
Jeannie.Barnes@sonoma-county.org  
 
Phillip J. Cline, District Attorney 
TULARE COUNTY  
221 S Mooney Blvd Visalia, CA 95370 
Prop65@co.tulare.ca.us  
 
Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney  
VENTURA COUNTY 800 S Victoria 
Ave Ventura, CA 93009 
daspecialops@ventura.org  
 
Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney YOLO 
COUNTY  
301 Second Street Woodland, CA 95695 
cfepd@yolocounty.org  
 
Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney  
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY  
222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202 
Stockton, CA 95202 
DAConsumer.Environmental@sjcda.org  

 
Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District 
Attorney  
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY  
1112 Santa Barbara St. Santa Barbara, 
CA 93101 DAProp65@co.santa-
barbara.ca.us  
 
Nancy O'Malley, District Attorney  
ALAMEDA COUNTY 
7776 Oakport Street, Suite 650 Oakland, 
CA 94621 CEPDProp65@acgov.org  
 
David Hollister, District Attorney 
PLUMAS COUNTY  
520 Main St. Quincy, CA 95971 
davidhollister@countyofplumas.com  
 
Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney  
SACRAMENTO COUNTY  
901 G Street Sacramento, CA 95814  
Prop65@sacda.org  
 
Jeffrey S. Rosell, District Attorney  
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY  
701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
Prop65DA@santacruzcounty.us  
 
Kimberly Lewis, District Attorney 
MERCED COUNTY  
550 West Main Street Merced, CA 
95340 Prop65@countyofmerced.com  
 
Clifford H. Newell, District Attorney  
NEVADA COUNTY  
201 Commercial Street Nevada City, CA 
95959 DA.Prop65@co.nevada.ca.us  
 
Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney 
INYO COUNTY  
168 North Edwards Street Independence, 
CA 93526 inyoda@inyocounty.us  
 
Walter W. Wall, District Attorney 
MARIPOSA COUNTY  
P.O. Box 730 Mariposa, CA 95338  
mcda@mariposacounty.org  
 
Morgan Briggs Gire, District Attorney  
PLACER COUNTY 10810 Justice 
Center Drive Roseville, CA 95678  
prop65@placer.ca.gov 

  



MAIL SERVICE LIST 

District Attorney 
ALAMEDA COUNTY 1225 
Fallon St, Room 900 
Oakland, CA 94612  
 
District Attorney  
ALPINE COUNTY 
PO Box 248  
Markleeville, CA 96120  
 
District Attorney  
AMADOR COUNTY  
708 Court Street, #202 
Jackson, CA 95642  
 
District Attorney  
BUTTE COUNTY  
25 County Center Drive 
Administration Building 
Oroville, CA 95965  
 
District Attorney 
CALAVERAS COUNTY 
891 Mountain Ranch Road 
San Andreas, CA 95249  
 
District Attorney  
COLUSA COUNTY  
346 5th Street, Suite. 101 
Colusa, CA 95932  
 
District Attorney  
CONTRA COSTA 
COUNTY  
900 Ward Street  
Martinez, CA 94553  
 
District Attorney  
DEL NORTE COUNTY  
450 H Street, Room 171 
Crescent City, CA 95531  
 
District Attorney  
EL DORADO COUNTY  
778 Pacific St Placerville, 
CA 95667  
 
District Attorney  
FRESNO COUNTY  
2220 Tulare Street, Suite. 
1000 Fresno, CA 93721  
 
District Attorney  
GLENN COUNTY  
PO Box 430 Willows, CA 
95988  
 
District Attorney 
HUMBOLDT COUNTY 825 
5th Street Eureka, CA 95501  
 
District Attorney  
IMPERIAL COUNTY  
940 West Main Street, Suite. 
102 El Centro, CA 92243  
 
District Attorney  
TULARE COUNTY  
221 South Mooney Blvd., 
Suite 224 Visalia, CA 93291  
 
District Attorney 
TUOLUMNE COUNTY 423 
No. Washington Street 
Sonora, CA 95370 

City Attorney 
CITY OF SAN JOSE 
200 East Santa Clara Street 
San Jose, CA 95113 
 
District Attorney 
INYO COUNTY 
168 N Edwards St 
Independence, CA 93526 
 
District Attorney 
KERN COUNTY 
1215 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 
 
District Attorney 
KINGS COUNTY 
1400 West Lacey Blvd. 
Hanford, CA 93230 
 
District Attorney 
LAKE COUNTY 
255 N. Forbes Street 
Lakeport, CA 95453 
 
District Attorney 
LASSEN COUNTY 
220 S. Lassen Street, Suite. 8 
Susanville, CA 96130 
 
District Attorney 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
210 W. Temple Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
District Attorney 
MADERA COUNTY 
209 West Yosemite Avenue 
Madera, CA 93637 
 
District Attorney 
MARIN COUNTY 
3501 Civic Center Drive, 
Room 130 
San Rafael, CA 94903 
 
District Attorney 
MARIPOSA COUNTY 
PO BOX 730 
Mariposa, CA 95338 
 
District Attorney 
MENDOCINO COUNTY 
PO BOX 1000 
Ukiah, CA 95482 
 
District Attorney 
MODOC COUNTY 
204 S. Court Street, Rm 202 
Alturas, CA 96101 
 
District Attorney 
MONO COUNTY 
PO BOX 2053 
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546 
 
District Attorney 
VENTURA COUNTY 
800 South Victoria Avenue 
Ventura, CA 93009 
 
District Attorney 
YOLO COUNTY 
301 Second Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 

City Attorney  
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
City Hall, Room 234 1 Dr. 
Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102  
 
City Attorney  
CITY OF SAN DIEGO 1200 
Third Ave, 3rd Flr San 
Diego, CA 92101  
 
District Attorney  
NAPA COUNTY  
1127 First Street, Ste. C 
Napa, CA 94559  
 
District Attorney  
ORANGE COUNTY  
700 Civic Center Drive West 
Santa Ana, CA 92701  
 
District Attorney  
PLACER COUNTY  
10810 Justice Center Drive 
Roseville, CA 95678  
 
District Attorney  
PLUMAS COUNTY  
520 Main Street, Room 404 
Quincy, CA 95971  
 
District Attorney 
SACRAMENTO COUNTY  
901 G Street Sacramento, CA 
95812  
 
District Attorney  
SAN BENITO COUNTY 
419 4th Street Hollister, CA 
95023  
 
District Attorney  
SAN BERNARDINO 
COUNTY 303 W. Third 
Street San Bernardino, CA 
92415  
 
District Attorney  
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 330 
W. Broadway, Suite 1300 
San Diego, CA 92101  
 
District Attorney  
SAN FRANCISCO 
COUNTY  
880 Bryant Street, Third 
Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
 
District Attorney  
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
PO BOX 990  
Stockton, CA 95202  
 
District Attorney  
YUBA COUNTY  
215 Fifth Street, Suite. 152 
Marysville, CA 95901  
 
City Attorney  
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
200 N. Main Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
 
 

District Attorney  
SAN LUIS OBISPO  
1035 Palm St  
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 
 
District Attorney 
SAN MATEO COUNTY 
400 County Center, Third 
Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
 
District Attorney 
SANTA BARBARA 
COUNTY 
1112 Santa Barbara Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
 
District Attorney 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
70 West Hedding Street, 
West Wing 
San Jose, CA 95110 
 
District Attorney 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
 
District Attorney 
SHASTA COUNTY 
1355 West Street 
Redding, CA 96001 
 
District Attorney 
SIERRA COUNTY 
100 Courthouse Square 
Downieville, CA 95936 
 
District Attorney 
SISKIYOU COUNTY 
PO BOX 986 
Yreka, CA 96097 
 
District Attorney 
SOLANO COUNTY 
675 Texas Street, Suite 4500 
Fairfield, CA 94533 
 
District Attorney 
SONOMA COUNTY 
600 Administration Drive, 
Room 212J 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
 
District Attorney 
STANISLAUS COUNTY 
832 12th Street, Suite 300 
Modesto, CA 95353 
 
District Attorney 
SUTTER COUNTY 
446 Second Street, Suite 102 
Yuba City, CA 95991 
 
District Attorney 
TEHAMA COUNTY 
PO BOX 519 
Red Bluff, CA 96080 
 
District Attorney 
TRINITY COUNTY 
PO BOX 310 
Weaverville, CA 96093 
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